

No. 19-1409

In the
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

MS. LINDA FROST,

Petitioner,

v.

COMMONWEALTH OF EAST VIRGINIA,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF APPEALS OF EAST VIRGINIA

BRIEF FOR PETITIONER

Oral Argument Requested

Team Letter K
Counsel of Record for Petitioner

TABLE OF CONTENTS

<u>QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW</u>	ii
<u>PROCEEDINGS BELOW</u>	iii
<u>TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES</u>	v
<u>STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION</u>	vii
<u>CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS</u>	vii
<u>STANDARD OF REVIEW</u>	viii
<u>STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS</u>	1
<u>SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT</u>	4
<u>ARGUMENT</u>	6
I. AN INDIVIDUAL’S WAIVER OF HER MIRANDA RIGHTS IS NOT KNOWING AND INTELLIGENT WHEN, DUE TO A MENTAL DISEASE, THE ACCUSED DID NOT UNDERSTAND HER RIGHTS EVEN THOUGH SHE APPEARED LUCID TO THE INVESTIGATING OFFICER AT THE TIME OF HER WAIVER.	6
A. <u>Ms. Frost’s waiver of her Fifth Amendment rights was not made with a full awareness of both the nature of the right being abandoned and the consequences of the decision to abandon it.</u>	7
B. <u>The police officer’s perception of Ms. Frost’s mental state at the time of questioning is irrelevant to whether she knowingly and intelligently waived her Fifth Amendment rights.</u> ..	11
II. ABOLISHING THE AFFIRMATIVE INSANITY DEFENSE VIOLATES THE EIGHTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO BE FREE FROM CRUEL AND UNUSUAL PUNISHMENT AND THE FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS.....	14
A. <u>Abolishing the insanity defense violates the Eighth Amendment because punishing persons who cannot appreciate the wrongfulness of their action constitutes cruel and unusual punishment.</u>	15
B. <u>Abolishing the insanity defense violates the Fourteenth Amendment because the concept of legal insanity is a fundamental principle protected by due process.</u>	20
<u>CONCLUSION</u>	25
<u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u>	26

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

United States Supreme Court Cases

<u>Atkins v. Virginia</u> , 536 U.S. 304 (2002)	14, 17
<u>Blackburn v. State of Ala.</u> , 361 U.S. 199 (1960)	11–12, 14
<u>Brewer v. Williams</u> , 430 U.S. 387 (1977)	7
<u>Colorado v. Connelly</u> , 479 U.S. 157 (1986)	8–9, 11–13
<u>Edwards v. Arizona</u> , 451 U.S. 477 (1981)	7
<u>Fare v. Michael C.</u> , 442 U.S. 707 (1979)	8
<u>Ford v. Wainwright</u> , 477 U.S. 399 (1986)	17
<u>Frazier v. Cupp</u> , 394 U.S. 731 (1969)	11
<u>Graham v. Florida</u> , 560 U.S. 48 (2010)	14–17, 19–20
<u>Highmark Inc. v. Alocate Health Mgmt. Syst., Inc.</u> , 572 U.S. 559 (2014)	viii
<u>Johnson v. Texas</u> , 509 U.S. 350 (1993)	18
<u>Jones v. United States</u> , 463 U.S. 354 (1983)	18
<u>Kennedy v. Louisiana</u> , 544 U.S. 407 (2008)	15

<u>Miranda v. Arizona,</u> 384 U.S. 436 (1996)	6–7, 10
<u>Moran v. Burbine,</u> 475 U.S. 412 (1986)	7
<u>Morrisette v. United States,</u> 342 U.S. 246 (1952)	18, 20, 22
<u>Robinson v. California,</u> 370 U.S. 660 (1962)	17, 19
<u>Townsend v. Sain,</u> 372 U.S. 293 (1963)	11
<u>Washington v. Glucksberg,</u> 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	20–22
